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1980
Coaching Staff

Head Coach
Nancy Demmith

Season Results

Indoor
Manitowoc Invite

8th Place

Outdoor
Sheboygan South Invite

2nd Place
Marinette Invite

3rd Place
City Meet
1st Place

FRVC Conference Meet
3rd Place

Brown County Meet
3rd Place

FRVC Conference Relays
3rd Place

WIAA Tournament
WIAA Sectional Meet

3rd Place
WIAA State Meet

4 Points
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Season Highlights
The 1980 Preble Women’s Track and Field Team had a successful season winning their 2nd straight City
Meet and finishing in the top 3 in 6 other large meets during the year. They finished the season with a 3
place finish at the WIAA Sectional Meet.
Individually the team was led by Jan Nawrocki who placed 5th in the Discus at the WIAA State Meet.. The
other State Meet Participant was Stacy Mahlik in the Shot Put. School Records set during the year included
Peri Mosbrucker in both the Indoor and Outdoor 880/800 Yard/Meter Run. Other outdoor records were set
by Mary Kay VanEss in both the 1600 and 3200 Meter Runs, Stacy Mahlik in the Shot Put and Jan Nawrocki
in the Discus. Relay Records were set by Diane Dewitt, Rhonda Rhoads, Paula Watzka, Deb Holschuh in
the Sprint Medley, Mary Kay VanEss, Kathy Forester, Francine Straus, Peri Mosbrucker in the 3200 Meter
Relay, Janet Malone, Toni Bush, Elaine Psenicka in the High Jump Relay, Sandy Tillman, Jean Dettweiler,
Francine Straus, Mary Kay VanEss in the 6400 Meter Relay, and Peggy Kubiak, Elaine Psenicka, Stacy
Mahlik in the Shot Put Relay. Other contributors included Meg Wenger (sprints & relays), Michelle Belanger
(sprints & relays), Krystal Counard (sprints & relays), Joan Mleziva (middle distance & relays), Cindy Mleziva
(middle distance & relays), Cindy Charneski (hurdles), and Kathy Devauk (jumps).

Records Set

Indoor Peri Mosbrucker - 880 Yd. Run (2:33.7)

Outdoor
Mary Kay VanEss - 1600 Run (5:21.3)
Peri Mosbrucker - 800 Meter Run (2:25.4)
Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put (39’ 2”)
Jan Nawrocki - Discus (124’ 9”)

Relays

Diane Dewitt, Rhonda Rhoads. Paul Watzka, Deb Holschuh - Sprint Medley (2:08.0)
Mary Kay VanEss, Kathy Forester, Francine Staus, Peri Mosbrucker - 3200 Meter Relay (10:27.1)
Janet Malone, toni Bush, Elaine Psenicka - High Jump Relay (13’ 10”)
Sandy Tillman, Jean Dettweiler, Francine Straus, Mary Kay VanEss - 6400 Meter Relay (23:00.6)
Peggy Kubiak, Elaine Psenicka, Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put (106’ 9”)

Manitowoc Invite - Indoor

Team Place 8th Place

4th Place 5th Place

>Peri Mosbrucker - 880 Yd. Run >Mile Relay - Mosbrucker, Rentmeester, C.
Mleziva, J. Mleziva
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Sheboygan South Invite - Outdoor

Team Place 2nd Place

Marinette Invite - Outdoor

Team Place 3rd Place

Green Bay City Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Mary Kay VanEss - 1600 Run
>Sandy Tillman - 3200 Run
>Jan Nawrocki - Discus
>Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put

>Cindy Charneski - 100 L Hurdles
>Francine Straus - 1600 Run
>Jean Mleziva - 400 Dash
>400 Relay - Counard, Rhoads,
Belanger, Wenger
>Peri Mosbrucker - 800 Run
>Michelle Belanger - 200 Dash
>1600 Relay - J. Mleziva, C. Mleziva,
Mosbrucker, Kempke
>Kathy Devalk - Long Jump
>Elaine Psenicka - High Jump
>Stacy Mahlik - Discus
>Elaine Psenicka - Shot Put

>Meg Wenger - 100 Dash
>800 Relay - Belanger, Wenger,
Watzka, Counard
>Cindy Charneski - 200 Dash
>Mary Kay VanEss - 800 Run

4th Place 5th Place

>Kathy Anderson - 100 L Hurdles
>Rhonda Rhoads - 100 Dash
>Deanne Kempke - 400 Dash
>Kathy Anderson - 200 L Hurdles
>Toni Bush - High Jump

>Kathy Forster - 3200 Run
>Paula Watzka - Long Jump
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FRVC Conference Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 3rd Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put >Cindy Charneski - 100 L Hurdles
>Jan Nawrocki - Discus

>800 Relay - Belanger, Wenger,
Watzka, Counard
>Jean Mleziva - 400 Dash
>Michelle Belanger - 200 Dash
>Sandy Tillman - 3200 Run
>Stacy Mahlik - Discus

4th Place 5th Place

>Mary Kay VanEss - 1600 Run
>Peri Mosbrucker - 800 Run

>400 Relay - Counard, Rhodes,
Belanger, Wenger
>Cindy Charneski - 200 Dash
>16i00 Relay - Mosbrucker,
Kempke, Mleziva, J. Mleziva
>Elaine Psenicka - Shot Put
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Brown County Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 3rd Place

1st Place 2nd Place

>Mary Kay VanEss - 1600 Run
>Mary Kay VanEss - 3200 Run
>Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put

>Joan Mleziva - 400 Dash
>Jan Nawrocki - Discus

3rd Place 4th Place

>Peri Mosbrucker - 800 Run >800 Relay - Belanger, Wenger, Watzka,
Counard
>400 Relay - Counard, Rhoads, Belanger,
Wenger
>Michelle Belanger - 200 Dash
>16i00 Relay o- Mosbrucker, Kempke, C.
Mleziva, J. Mleziva
>Elaine Psenicka - Shot Put
>Stacy Mahlik - Discus
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FRVC Conference Relays - Outdoor

Team Place 3rd Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>6400 Relay - Tillman, Dettweiler,
Straus, MK VanEss

>400 Relay - Counard, Rhoads,
Bellanger, Wenger
>1600 Relay - Mosbrucker, Kempke,
C.Mleziva, J. Mleziva
>Shot Put Relay - Kubiak, Psenicka,
Mahlik
>Discus Relay - Lax, Mahlik, Nawrocki

>Medley Relay - Richardson,
Dewitt, Holschuh, Devalk
>3200 Relay - MK VanEss,
Forester, Straus, Mosbrucker
>Long Jump Relay - Rhoads,
Watzka, Devalk

4th Place 5th Place

>High Jump Relay - Malone, Bush,
Psenicka

>400 L Hurdle Shuttle - Anderson,
Holschuh, Arterberg, Charneski

WIAA Sectional
1st place advance to the State Meet

Team Place 3rd Place

1st Place
State Meet Qualifier

3rd Place

>Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put
>Jan Nawrocki - Discus

>Peri Mosbrucker - 800 Run
>400 Relay - wenger, Rhoads,
Belanger, Counard
>Stacy Mahlik - Discus
>Elaine Psenicka - Shot Put
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WIAA State Meet

Team Place 4 Points

3rd Place Participants

>Jan Nawrocki - Discus >Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put
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1981
Coaching Staff

Head Coach
Colette Kolstad

Assistant Coaches
Pat Prochnow, Mike Gleffe

Rod Leadley

Season Results

Indoor
Preble Invite

1st Place
Manitowoc Invite

4th Place

Outdoor
Oshkosh West Invite

2nd Place
Marinette Invite

1st Place
City Meet
1st Place

FRVC Conference Meet
2nd Place

Brown County
2nd Place

FRVC Relays
2nd Place

WIAA Tournament
WIAA Regional

1st Place
WIAA State Meet

5 Points

Table of Contents



Season Highlights
The 1981 Preble Women’s Track and Field Team had considerable success during the season winning 4
meets including their 3rd consecutive City Meet as well as the WIAA Sectional Meet. They also finished 2nd
in 4 other meets during the year.
Individually the team was led by Stacy Mahlik who placed 5th at the State Meet in the Shot Put. She also
sent School Records in the Indoor and Outdoor Shot Put as well as the Discus. Other state qualifiers were
Michelle Belanger in the 200 Meter Dash, Stacy Mahlik in the Discus and the 400 Meter Relay Team of Meg
Wenger, Cheryl Tursky, Rhonda Rhoads, Michelle Belanger. Indoor School Records were set by Dawn
Anderson in the 60 Yd. Low Hurdles, Meg Wenger in the 60 Yd. Dash, Dawn Dekeyser in the High Jump,
Mary Kay VanEss in the 2 Mile and the 3200 Meter Relay Team of Denise Delwiche, Kathy Forester, Pari
Mosbrucker, and Amy VanEss. Outdoor School Records were set by Michelle Belanger in the 200 Meter
Dash, Amy VanEss in the 3200 Meter Run, and the 3200 Meter Relay Team of Mary Kay VanEss, Denise
Delwiche, Peri Mosbrucker, Amy VanEss and the 6400 Meter Relay Team of Denise Delwiche, Sandy
tillman, Mary Kay VanEss, Amy VanEss. Other top performers included Dawn Anderson (hurdles), Cindy
McIntyre (hurdles), Carol Nawrocki (weights), Rhonda Rhoads (sprints & relays), and Paula Zellner
(weights),

Records Set

Indoor

Dawn Anderson - 60 Yd. Low Hurdles (8.9 - tie)
Meg Wenger - 60 Yd. Dash (7.7)
Dawn Dekeyser - High Jump (5’ 0”)
Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put (38’ 8”)
Denise Delwiche, Kathy Forester, Pari Mosbrucker, Amy VanEss - 3200 Meter Relay (9:44.4)
Mary Kay VanEss - 2 Mile (11:58.3)

Outdoor

Michelle Belanger - 200 Meter Dash (26.4)
Amy VanEss - 3200 Meter Run (11:32.3)
Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put (41’ 6 ¾”)
Stacy Mahlik - Discus (124’ 0”)
Mary Kay VanEss, Denise Delwiche, Peri Mosbrucker, Amy VanEss - 3200 Meter Relay (10:06.6)

Relays Denise Delwiche, Sandy Tillman, Mary Kay VanEss, Amy VanEss - 6400 Meter Relay (22:23.7)
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Preble Invite - Indoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place

>Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put
>4 Lap Relay - Wenger, Tursky, Rhoads, Belanger
>Dawn Anderson - 60 Yd. L Hurdles
>Amy VanEss - Mile Run

>Rhonda Rhoads - Long Jump
>Dawn Dekeyser - High Jump
>Meg Winger - 60 Yd. Dash
>2 Mile Relay - Delwiche, Forester, Mosbrucker, A.
VanEss
>Mary Kay VanEss - 2 Mile Run
>Denise Delwiche - Mile Run

3rd Place 4th Place

>Meg Wenger - Long Jump
Michelle Belanger - 60 Yd. Dash
>Cathy Devalk - 2 Mile Run
>Cindy McIntyre - 60Yd. Low Hurdles

>Sheryl Tursky - 60 Yd. Dash
>Cathy Gilsdorf - 2 Mile Run

Manitowoc Invite - Indoor

Team Place 4th Place

1st Place 3rd Place

>Mary Kay VanEss - 2 Mile Run
>Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put

>Meg Wenger - 60 Yd. Dash
>Peri Mosbrucker - 880 Yd. Run
>Amy VanEss - Mile Run
>Dawn Anderson - 60 Yd. L Hurdles
>Joski - High Jump
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Oshkosh West Invite - Outdoor

Team Place 2nd Place

Marinette Invite - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place

Green Bay City Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Amy VanEss - 1600 Run
>400 Relay - Wenger, Tursky,
Rhoads, Belanger
>Dawn Anderson - 100 L Hurdles
>800 Relay - Wenger, Tursky,
Rhoads, Belanger
>Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put
>Stacy Mahlik - Discus

>Meg Wenger - 100 Dash
>Cheryl Tursky - 200 Dash
>Amy VanEss - 800 Run
>Mary Kay VanEss - 1600 Run
>Mary Kay VanEss - 3200 Run
>Cindy McIntyre - 200 L Hurdles
>Carol Nawrocki - Discus

>Peri Mosbrucker - 400 Dash
>Sandy Tillman - 3200 Run
>Cindy McIntyre - 100 L Hurdles
>Dawn Anderson - 200 L Hurdles
>1600 Relay - Names not available
>Dawn Dekeyser - High Jump
>Meg Wenger - Long Jump

4th Place 5th Place

>Rhonda Rhoads - 100 Dash
>Paula Zellner - Shot Put

>Paula Watzka - 400 Dash
>Toni Bush - High Jump
>Rhonda Rhoads - Long Jump
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FRVC Conference Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 2nd Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Dawn Anderson - 100 L Hurdles
>400 Relay - wenger, Tursky,
Rhoads, Belanger
>Stacy Mahlik - Discus

>Peri Mosbrucker - 800 Run
>Amy VanEss - 3200 Run
>Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put

.>Meg Wenger - 100 Dash
>Amy VanEss - 1600 Run
>Mary Kay VanEss - 3200 Run
>800 Relay - Names not available

4th Place 5th Place

>Michelle Belanger - 200 Dash
>Cindy McIntyre - 200 L Hurdles

>Carol Nawrocki - Discus

Brown County Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 2nd Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>400 Relay - Wenger, Tursky,
Rhoads, Belanger
>800 Relay - Wenger, Tursky,
Rhoads, Belanger

>Peri Mosbrucker - 800 Run
>Mary Kay VanEss - 1600 Run
>Amy VanEss - 3200 Run
>Stacy Mahlik - Discus

>Amy VanEss - 1600 Run
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FRVC Conference Relays - Outdoor

Team Place 2nd Place
The only names available were 1st place winners

1st Place 2nd Place

>3200 Relay - M. VanEss, Delwiche, Mosbrucker, A. VanEss
>6400 Relay - Delwiche, Tillman, MK VanEss, A. VanEss

>400 Relay
>800 Relay
>Sprint Medley
>Shot Put Relay
>Discus Relay

3rd Place 4th Place

>High Jump Relay >400 Low Hurdle shuttle

WIAA Sectional
1st place advance to the State Meet

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place
State Meet Qualifier

2nd Place 3rd Place

>Michelle Belanger - 200 Dash
>400 Relay - Wenger, Tursky,
Rhoads, Belanger
>Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put
>Stacy Mahlik - Discus

>Peri Mosbrucker - 800 Run
>Mary Kay VanEss - 1600 Run
>Amy VanEss - 3200 Run
>800 Relay - Wenger, Tursky,
Rhoads, Belanger

>Amy VanEss - 1600 Run
>Dawn Anderson - 100 L Hurdles
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WIAA State Meet

Team Place 5 Points

5th Place Participants

>Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put >Michelle Belanger - 200 Dash
>400 Relay - Wenger, Tursky, Rhoads, Belanger
>Stacy Mahlik - Discus
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1982
Coaching Staff

Head Coach
Colette Kolstad

Assistant Coaches
Pat Prochnow, Mike Gleffe

Rod Leadley

Season Results

Indoor
Titan Indoor
10th Place

Manitowoc Invite
3rd Place

Outdoor
Oshkosh West Invite

2nd Place
City Meet
1st Place

FRVC Conference
3rd Place

Brown County
3rd Place

FRVC Relays
2nd Place

WIAA Tournament
WIAA Sectional

1st Place
WIAA State Meet

15 Points
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Season Highlights
The Preble Women’s Track and Field Team of 1982 had a successful season winning 2 meets, placing 2nd
and 3rd in two others. The highlight for the team was winning their 4th City Meet in a row and capping off
the season with a victory at the WIAA Sectional Meet.
The team was led by Stacy Mahlik who had a fantastic season winning the WIAA State Meet in the Discus
and Finishing 4th in the Shot Put. She also set School Records in both the Shot Put and Discus. She won
every meet she was in during the year. Other top performers for the team included the 400 Meter Relay
Team of Patti Aerts, Rhonda Rhoads, Jacki Wilda, Michelle Belanger who qualified for the State Meet.
School Records were set by Dawn Anderson in the 60 Yd. Hurdles Indoors and 300 Meter Hurdles
Outdoors. Other Indoor Records were set by Rhonda Rhoads in the 60 Yd. Dash, Patti Aerts in the 220
yard Dash, Lisa Belanger in the 440 Yd. Dash, Beth Holschuh in the Long Jump, and the 880 Yd. Relay
team of Rhonda Rhoads, Patti Aerts, Debbie Simons, and Michelle Belanger. Other Outdoor Records were
set by Rhonda Rhoads in the 100 Meter Dash, the 1600 Meter Relay Team of Lisa Belanger, Mary
VandenAvond, Patti Aerts, and Michelle Belanger, the 800 Meter Relay Team of Patti Aerts, Lisa Belanger,
Jackie Wilda, and Michelle Belanger, the Sprint Medley Team of Patti Aerts, Rhonda Rhoads, Mary
VandenAvond, and Michelle Belanger, the Distance Medley Team of Sandy Tillman, Lisa Belanger, Leslie
Eversole, and mary Kay Vaness, and the Long Jump Relay Team of Beth Holschuh, Rhonda Rhoads, and
Paula Watzka. Other top performers for the team were Denise Delwiche (distance), Jackie Wilda (sprints &
relays), Leslie Eversole (middle distance), Wendy Mahlik (weights), Carla Lax (distance), and Patty Hobbins
(middle distance),

Records Set

Indoor

Dawn Anderson - 60 Yd. Low Hurdles - (8.9 - ties old record) (this record will be retired because of
new hurdle height)
Rhonda Rhoads - 60 Yd. Dash (7.7 - Ties old record)
Patti Aerts - 220 Yd. Dash (29.3)
Lisa Belanger - 440 Yd. Dash (1:05.5)
Denise Delwiche - Mile Run (5:35.7)
Rhonda Rhoads, Patti Aerts, Debbie Simons, Michelle Belanger - 880 Yd. Relay (1:57.1)
Beth Holschuh - Long Jump (15’ 6 ½”)
Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put (42’ 8”)

Outdoor

Rhonda Rhoads - 100 Meter Dash (12.7 - ties old record)
Dawn Anderson - 300 Meter Low Hurdles (51.0)
Lisa Belanger, Mary VandenAvond, Patti Aerts, Michelle Belanger - 1600 Meter Relay (4:12.1)
Patti Aerts, Lisa Belanger, Jackie Wilda, Michelle Belanger - 800 Meter Relay (1:48.5)
Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put (43’ 9”)
Stacy Mahlik - Discus (138’ 8”)

Relays
Patti Aerts, Rhonda Rhoads, Mary VandenAvond, Michelle Belanger - Sprint Medley (1:56.3)
Sandy Tillman, Lisa Belanger, Leslie Eversole, Mary Kay VanEss - Distance Medley (13:35.0)
Beth Holschuh, Rhonda Rhoads, Paula Watzka - Long Jump Relay (44’ 6 ¼”)
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Oshkosh Titan Invite - Indoor

Team Place 10th Place

1st Place

>Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put

Manitowoc Indoor Invite - Indoor

Team Place 3rd Place

1st Place 2nd Place

>Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put >6 Lap Relay - Aerts, VandenAvond,
Wilda, Belanger
>Mary Kay VanEss - 2 Mile

3rd Place 4th Place

>Dawn DeKeyser - High Jump
>Rhonda Rhoads - 60 Yd. Dash
>Carla Lax - 2 Mile Run

>Denise Delwiche - Mile Run
>4 Lap Relay - Rhoads, Simons,
Anderson, Bellanger
>Mile Relay - L. Bellanger, Delwiche,
VandenAvond, M. Bellanger

Oshkosh West Invite - Outdoor

Team Place 2nd Place
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Green BayCity Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Rhonda Rhoads - 100 Dash
>800 Relay - Rhoads, Aerts, Wilda, M.
Belanger
>Lisa Belanger
>400 Relay - Rhoads, Aerts, Wilda, M.
Bellanger
>Michelle Belanger - 200 Dash
>Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put
>Stacy Mahlik - Discus

>Denise Delwiche - 1600 Run
>Leslie Eversole - 800 Run
>Jackie Wilda - 200 Dash
>Mary Kay VanEss - 3200 Run
>1600 Relay - Eversole, Aerts,
VandenAvond, L. Belanger
>Beth Holschuh - Long Jump

>Mary VandenAvond - 400 Dash
>Dawn Anderson - 300 L Hurdles
>Rhonda Rhoads - Long Jump
>Debbie Simons - Shot Put
>Wendy Mahlik - Discus

4th Place 5th Place

>Dawn Anderson - 100 L Hurdles
>Mary VandenAvond - 400 Dash
>Patty Hobbins - 800 run
>Carla Lax - 3200 Run
>Beth Holschuh - High Jump

>Debbie Holschuh - 100 L Hurdles
>Amy VanEss - 1600 Run
>Kathy Anderson - 300 L Hurdles
>Dawn DeKeyser - High Jump
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FRVC Conference Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 3rd Place (tie)

1st Place 3rd Place

>Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put
>Stacy Mahlik - Discus

>Lisa Belanger - 400 Dash
>Beth Holschuh - Long Jump

4th Place 5th Place

>Rhonda Rhoads - 100 Dash
>Mary Kay VanEss - 1600 Run
>800 Relay - Rhoads, Aerts, Wilda, M.
Belanger
>Michelle Belanger - 200 Dash

>Denise Delwiche - 1600 Run
>Mary Kay VanEss - 3200 Run
>1600 Relay - eversole,
VandenAvond, Aerts, L. Belanger
>Debbie Simons - Shot Put
>Wendy Mahlik - Discus

Brown County - Outdoor

Team Place 3rd Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>400 Relay - Rhoads, Aerts, Wilda, M.
Belanger
>Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put
>Stacy Mahlik - Discus

>800 Relay - Rhoads, Aerts, Wilda,
M. Belanger

>Mary Kay VanEss - 3200 Run

4th Place 5th Place

>Debbie Simons - Shot Put
>Wendy Mahlik - Discus
>Mary Kay Vaness - 1600 Run

>Rhonda Rhoads - 100 Dash
>Lisa Belanger - 400 Dash
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FRVC Conference Relays - Outdoor

Team Place 2nd Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Discus Relay - S. Mahlik, W.
Mahlik, Bierowski
>Sprint Medley - Aerts, Rhoads,
VandenAvond, M. Belanger
>3200 Relay - Delwiche, Eversole,
Hobbins, MK VanEss

>Shot Put Relay - S. Mahlik, Simons,
Bierowski
>6400 Relay - Lax, Gilsdorf,
Vandewalle, Delwiche

>High Jump Relay - Dekeyser,
Holschuh, Hobbins
>Long Jump Relay - Holschuh,
Rhoads, Watzka

4th Place 5th Place

>400 L Hurdle Relay - D. Anderson, K. Anderson,
Holschuh, Watzka
>400 Relay - Aerts, Rhoads. Simons, M. Belanger

>Distance Medley - tillmann, L. Belanger, Eversole, MK
VanEss
>1600 Relay - VandenAvond, Swattler, D. Anderson, L.
Belanger
>800 Relay - Aerts, Rhoads, Simons, M. Belanger
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WIAA Sectional
1st place advance to the State Meet

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Stacy Mahlik - Discus
>Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put
>400 Relay - Aerts, Rhoads, Wilda, M.
Belanger

>800 Relay - Aerts, L. Belanger,
Wilda, M. Belanger
>1600 Relay - L. Belanger,
VandenAvond, Aerts, M. Belanger
>Mary Kay VanEss - 3200 Run

>Mary Kay VanEss - 1600 Run
>Denise Delwiche - 800 Run

4th Place 5th Place

>Beth Holschuh - Long Jump
>Rhonda Rhoads - 100 Dash
>Denise Delwiche - 1600 Run
>Lisa Belanger - 200 Dash

>Debbie Simons - Shot Put
>Wendy Mahlik - Discus
>Jackie Wilda - 200 Dash

WIAA State Meet

Team Place 15 Points

1st Place 4th Place Participants

>Stacy Mahlik - Discus >Stacy Mahlik - Shot Put >400 Relay - Aerts, Rhoads, Wilda,
M. Belanger
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1983
Coaching Staff

Head Coach
Colette Kolstad

Assistant Coaches
Pat Prochnow, Mike Gleffe,
Quinn Warner, Rod Leadley

Season Results

Indoor
Neenah Invite
5th Place

Manitowoc Invite
9th Place

Outdoor
Oshkosh West Invite

8th Place
City Meet
1st Place

FRVC Conference
6th Place

Brown County Meet
2nd Place

FRVC Relays
6th Place

WIAA Tournament
WIAA Regional

3rd Place
WIAA Sectional

6th Place
WIAA State Meet

0 Points
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Season Highlights
The 1983 Preble Women’s Track and Field Team saw some limited success during the season. The Girls
continued their streak of winning the City Meet for the 5th year in a row. The also finished 2nd at the Brown
County Meet and 3rd at the WIAA Regional Meet.
Individually they were led by Wendy Mahlik (weights) who was the only qualifier for the WIAA State Meet in
the Shot Put. School Records were set by Beth Holschuh in the Indoor and Outdoor Triple Jump, a new
event for the girls this year. Beth was joined by Sandy Holschuh, and Sally Metzler to set the triple Jump
Relay record and she also joined Dawn Dekeyser and Kris Tuschl to set the record for the High Jump Relay
record. Dawn Dekeyser set the record in the Outdoor High Jump and the team of Patti Aerts, Leslie
Eversole, Patti Hobbins, and Denise Delwiche set the record in the Distance Medley Relay. Other point
getters for the team included Kathy Yazawa (sprints, relays), Sheryl Tursky (sprints, relays), Lisa Belanger
(sprints, relays), Dawn Anderson (hurdles), Mary VandenAvond (sprints, relays), Debbie Simons (shot put),
Terri Schaetz (weights), Denise Ott (distance), Krissty Heuvelman (middle distance), and Carla Lax
(distance).

Records Set

Indoor Beth Holschuh - Triple Jump ( 32’ 1 ¾” New Event)

Outdoor Dawn Dekeyser - High Jump (5’ 2 ¼”)
Beth Holschuh - Triple Jump (32’ 9 ½” New Event)

Relays
Beth Holschuh, Sandy Holschuh, Sally Metzler - Triple Jump Relay (88’ 0” New Event)
Dawn Dekeyser, Beth Holschuh, Kris Tuschl - High Jump Relay (14’ 4”)
Patti Aerts, Leslie Eversole, Patti Hobbing, Denise Delwiche (Distance Medley (13:25.2))

Neenah Indoor Invite - Indoor

Team Place 5th Place

Manitowoc Indoor Invite - Indoor

Team Place 8th Place

5th Place

>Dawn Dekeyser - High Jump
>Denise Ott - 2 Mile Run
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Oshkosh West Invite - Outdoor

Team Place 8th Place

Green Bay City Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Debbie Simons - Shot Put
>Wendy Mahlik - Discus
>Beth Holschuh - Long Jump
>Beth Holschuh - Triple Jump
>Dawn DeKeyser - High Jump

>Terri Schaetz - Discus
>Dawn Anderson - 100 L Hurdles
>Denise Delwiche - 1600 Run
>800 Relay - VandenAvond, Belanger,
Aerts, Tursky
Kathy Yazawa - 400 Dash
>Leslie Eversole - 800 Run

>Wendy Mahlik - Shot Put
>Beth Holschuh - High Jump
>Patty Hobbins - 1600 Run
>Dawn Anderson - 300 L Hurdles
Denise Delwiche - 800 Run
Patti Aerts - 200 Dash
>Denise Ott - 3200 Run
>1600 Relay - Eversole, Heuvelman,
Tursky, Belanger

4th Place 5th Place

>Carla Lax - 3200 Run >Sandy Holschuh - Long Jump
>Sandy Holschuh - Triple Jump
>Kristy Heuvelman - 400 Dash
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FRVC Conference Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 6th Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Beth Holschuh - Long Jump >Dawn Dekeyser - High Jump
>Beth Holschuh - Triple Jump

>Wendy Mahlik - Discus

4th Place 5th Place

>800 Relay - Nack, tursky, Aerts, Belanger >Terri Schaetz - Discus
>Dawn Anderson - 100 L Hurdles
>Denise Delwiche - 1600 Run

Brown County Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 2nd Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Wendy Mahlik - Shot Put
>Wendy Mahlik - Discus

>Debbie Simons - Shot Put >Dawn Dekeyser - High Jump
>Denise Ott - 3200 Run

4th Place 5th Place

>Beth Holschuh - Long Jump
>Beth Holschuh - Triple Jump
>Denise Delwiche - 1600 Run
>400 Relay - Yazawa, Tursky, Aerts, Belanger
>Carla Lax - 3200 Run

>Leslie Eversole - 800 Run
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FRVC Conference Relays - Outdoor

Team Place 6th Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>High Jump Relay - DeKeyser, B.
Holschuh, Tuschl

>Discus Relay - Mahlik, Schaetz,
Bierowski

>Shot Put Relay - Mahlik, Simons,
Schaetz
>Distance Medley - Aerts, Eversole,
Hobbins, Delwiche

4th Place 5th Place

>400 Relay - Yazawa, Tursky, Aerts,
Belanger

>Triple Jump Relay - B. Holschuh, S.
Holschuh, Metzler
>6400 Relay - Delwiche, Jensen, Lax,
Ott
>3200 Relay - Hobbins, Larsen,
Delwiche, Eversole
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WIAA Regional
Top 4 qualify for the Sectional Meet

Team Place 3rd Place

1st Place
Sectional Qualifier

2nd Place
Sectional Qualifier

3rd Place
Sectional Qualifier

>Wendy Mahlik - Shot Put
>Wendy Mahlik - Discus

>Debbie Simons - Shot Put
>Dawn Dekeyser - High Jump

>Beth Holschuh - Long Jump
>Beth Holschuh - Triple Jump
>Dawn Anderson - 100 L Hurdles
>Denise Delwiche - 1600 Run
>800 Relay - VandenAvond, Tursky,
Aerts, Belanger

4th Place
Sectional Qualifier

5th Place

>Patty Hobbins - 1600 Run
>1600 Relay - Eversole, Tursky, Aerts, Belanger

>Terri Schaetz - Discus
>Leslie Eversole - 800 Run
>Denise Ott - 3200 Run

WIAA Sectional
Top 2 advance to the State Meet

Team Place 6th Place

1st Place
State Meet Qualifier

4th Place 5th Place

>Wendy Mahlik - Shot Put >Wendy Mahlik - Discus
>400 Relay - Yazawa, Tursky,
Aerts, Belanger
>Dawn Anderson - 100 L Hurdles
>Denise Delwiche - 1600 Run

>Dawn Dekeyser - High Jump
>800 Relay - VandenAvond,
Tursky, Aerts, Belanger
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WIAA State Meet

Team Place 0 Points

Participant

>Wendy Mahlik - Shot Put
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1984
Coaching Staff

Head Coach
Colette Kolstad

Assistant Coaches
Pat Prochnow

Season Results

Indoor
Neenah Invite

4th Place
Titan Indoor
14th Place

Manitowoc Invite
3rd Place

Outdoor
Oshkosh West Invite

2nd Place
City Meet
1st Place

Brown Co. Meet
2nd Place

FRVC Conference
2nd Place

FRVC Relays
3rd Place

WIAA Tournament
WIAA Regional

2nd Place
WIAA Sectional

2nd Place
WIAA State Meet

12 Points
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Season Highlights
The 1984 Preble Women’s Track and Field Team had a successful season winning their 6th City Meet in a
row and finishing 2nd in 5 other major meets including the FRVC Conference Meet, the WIAA Regional and
Sectional Meets.
Individually the team was led by Heather Thorpe (sprints), and Wendy Mahlik (weights). Heather finished
3rd at the WIAA State Meet in the 100 Meter Dash and set school records in the 60 Yd. Dash indoors and
the 100 Meter Dash outdoors. Wendy also placed 3rd at the State Meet in the Discus. Other school records
were set by Lynda Pum (220 Yd. Dash Indoors), Denise Ott (2 Mile Run Indoors), Beth Holschuh (Long
Jump Indoors and Triple Jump Outdoors), and the relay teams of Diane Counard, Beth Holschuh, and Cindy
Brenkus (Triple Jump Relay) and Debbie Simons, Terri Schaetz, and Wendy Mahlik ( Shot Put Relay). Other
State Meet Participants were Mary VandenAvond, Heather Thorpe, Andrea VandenAvond, and Lynda Pum in
the 400 Meter Relay, Mary VandenAvond, Heather Thorpe, Heike Nack, Lynda Pum 800 Meter Relay, Lynda
Pum 200 Meter Dash, and Denise Ott in the 1600 Meter Run. Other contributors were Diane Conard
(Jumps), Leslie Eversole (distance), and Kris Tuschl (middle distance).

Records Set

Indoor
Heather Thorpe - 60 Yd. Dash (7.4)
Lynda Pum - 220 Yd. Dash (28.8)
Denise Ott - 2 Mile Run (11:56.5)
Beth Holschuh - Long Jump (15’ 9”)

Outdoor Heather Thorpe - 100 Meter Dash (12.60 electronic)
Beth Holschuh - Triple Jump (33’ 7 ½”)

Relays Diane Conard, Beth Holschuh, Cindy Brenkus - Triple Jump Relay (93’ 8 ¾”)
Debbie Simons, Terri Schaetz, Wendy Mahlik - Shot Put Relay (107’ 9 ½”)

Neenah Invite - Indoor

Team Place 4th Place

Titan Indoor - Indoor

Team Place 14th Place

2nd Place

>Heather Thorpe - 60 Yd. Dash
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Manitowoc Invite - Outdoor

Team Place 3rd Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Denise Ott - 2 Mile >Terri Schaetz - Shot Put
>Heather Thorpe - 60 Yd.
>Lynda Pum - 220 Yd.

>Denise Ott - Mile
>Debbie Simons - Shot Put
>Lynda Pum - 60 Yd.
>Thorpe, M. VandenAvond, A.
VandenAvond, Pum - 4 Lap Relay

Oshkosh West Invite - Outdoor

Team Place 2nd Place
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City Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 1st Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Heather Thorpe - 100 Dash
>M. VandenAvond, Thorpe A.
VandenAvond, Pum - 400 Relay
>Heather Thorpe - 200 Dash
>Wendy Mahlik - Discus
>Debbie Simons - Shot Put

>Lynda Pum - 200 Dash
>Terri Schaetz - Discus
>Terri Schaetz - Shot Put
>Diane Conard - Triple Jump

>Lynda Pum - 100 Dash
>Denise Ott - 1600 Run
>M. VandenAvond, Aerts. A.
VandenAvond, Nack - 800 Relay
>Leslie Eversole - 800 Run
>Denise Ott - 3200 Run
>Debbie Simons - Discus
>Diane Conard - High Jump
>Beth Holschuh - Triple Jump
>Wendy Mahlik - Shot Put
>Beth Holschuh - Long Jump

4th Place 5th Place

>Kris Tuschl - 800 Run
>Karla Zehms - 3200 Run
>Tuschl, Conard, Aerts, M. VandenAvond - 1600 Relay

>Colleen Keogh - 100 Dash
>Beth Holschuh - High Jump
>Lynda Pum - Long Jump
>Cindy Brenkus - Triple Jump
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Brown County Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 2nd Place

1st Place 2nd Place

>Heather Thorpe - 100 Dash
>Lynda Pum - 200 Dash
>Debbie Simons - Shot Put
>Wendy Mahlik - Discus

>M. VandenAvond, Thorpe, Nack, Pum - 400 Relay
>Heather Thorpe - 200 Dash
>Terri Schaetz - Shot Put

3rd Place 5th Place

>Lynda Pum - 100 Dash
>Denise Ott - 16i00 Run
>Denise Ott - 3200 Run
>Terri Schaetz - Discus

>M. VandenAvond, aerts, Nack, Lee - 800 Relay
>Karla Zehms - 3200 Run
>Tuschl, Conard, Aerts, M. VandenAvond - 1600 Relay
>Diane Conard - High Jump (tie)

FRVC Conference Meet - Outdoor

Team Place 2nd Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Heather Thorpe - 100 Dash
>Nack, Thorpe, A. VandenAvond, Pum
- 400 Relay
>Heather Thorpe - 200 Dash
>Debbie Simons - Shot Put
>Wendy Mahlik - Discus

>Lynda Pum - 200 Dash
>terri Schaetz - Shot Put

>Lynda Pum - 100 Dash
>Denise Ott - 1600 Run
>Denise Ott - 3200 Run
>Diane Conard - High Jump (tie)

4th Place 5th Place

>Mary VandenAvond - 400 Dash
>Beth Holschuh - Triple Jump
>Terri Schaetz - Discus

>Karla Zehms - 3200 Run
>Beth Holschuh - Long Jump (tie)
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FRCC Conference Relays - Outdoor

Team Place 3rd Place

1st Place 2nd Place 3rd Place

>Simons, Schaetz, W. Mahlik - Discus
Relay
>Simons, Schaetz, W. Mahlik - Shot
Put Relay

>Conard, Holschuh, Ohlhues - High
Jump Relay
>Tuschl, Zehms, DuBois, Ott - 3200
Relay

>DuBois, Zehms, Lax, Ott - 6400
Relay
>Holschuh, Pum, Brenkus -
Long Jump Relay
>Conard, Holschuh, Brenkus -
Triple Jump Relay

4th Place 5th Place

>M. VandenAvond, Thorpe, A. VandenAvond,
Pum - 400 Relay
>Holschuh, Ward, Lax, Jensen - Distance
Medley
>M. VandenAvond, Thorpe, Nack, Pum - 800
Relay

>Tomaszewski, Conard, VandenLangenberg,
Cherney - 400 Low Hurdle Relay
>Conard, Thorpe, Pum, M. VandenAvond - 1600
Relay
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WIAA Regional
Top 4 qualify for the Sectional Meet

Team Place 2nd Place

1st Place
Sectional Qualifier

2nd Place
Sectional Qualifier

>Heather Thorpe - 100 Dash
>M. VandenAvond, Thorpe, Nack, Pum - 800
Relay
>Debbie Simons - Shot Put
>Wendy Mahlik - Discus

>Denise Ott - 1600 Run
>Lynda Pum - 200 Dash
>M. VandenAvond, Thorpe, A. VandenAvond, Pum -
400 Relay
>Denise Ott - 3200 Run
>Terri Schaetz - Discus
>Beth Holschuh - Triple Jump

3rd Place
Sectional Qualifier

5th Place

>Terri Schaetz - Shot Put >Heike Nack - 200 Dash
>Diane Conard - High Jump
>Beth Holschuh - Long Jump
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WIAA Sectional
Top 2 advance to the State Meet

Team Place 2nd Place

1st Place
State Meet Qualifier

2nd Place
State Meet Qualifier

>Heather Thorpe - 100 Dash
>M. VandenAvond, Thorpe, A. VandenAvond, Pum
- 400 Relay
>Lynda Pum - 200 Dash

>Denise Ott - 1600 Run
>M. VandenAvond, Thorpe, Nack, Pum - 800
Relay
>Wendy Mahlik - Discus

3rd Place 4th Place

>Debbie Simons - Shot Put
>Denise Ott - 3200 Run
>Beth Holschuh - Triple Jump

>Terri Schaetz - Shot Put

WIAA State Meet

Team Place 12 Points

3rd Place Participants

>Wendy Mahlik - Discus
>Heather Thorpe - 100 Dash

>M. VandenAvond, Thorpe, A. VandenAvond,
Pum - 400 Relay
>Lynda Pum - 200 Meter Dash
>Denise Ott - 1600 Run
>M. VandenAvond, Thorpe, Nack, Pum - 800
Relay
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